

BY: Economic Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 738

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 3, after "Fingerprinting" insert "and Criminal History Records Checks"; strike beginning with "forward" in line 6 down through "check" in line 9 and substitute "follow certain procedures and satisfy certain requirements in obtaining a certain criminal history records check from the Criminal Justice Information System Central Repository of the Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services"; and in lines 14 and 15, strike "fingerprinting applicants for an alcoholic beverages license" and substitute "obtaining fingerprints and criminal history records checks from applicants for alcoholic beverages licenses".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 14, after "(3)" insert "FOR EACH LICENSE APPLICANT,"; strike in their entirety lines 15 through 24, inclusive, and substitute:

"(I) APPLY TO THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE INFORMATION SYSTEM CENTRAL REPOSITORY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES FOR A STATE AND NATIONAL CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORDS CHECK; AND

(II) SUBMIT AS PART OF AN APPLICATION FOR A CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORDS CHECK:

1. TWO COMPLETE SETS OF THE APPLICANT'S LEGIBLE FINGERPRINTS TAKEN ON FORMS APPROVED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE INFORMATION SYSTEM CENTRAL REPOSITORY AND THE DIRECTOR OF THE FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION;

2. THE MANDATORY PROCESSING FEE REQUIRED BY THE

(Over)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION FOR A NATIONAL CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORDS CHECK; AND

3. THE FEE AUTHORIZED UNDER ARTICLE 27, § 746(B)(8) OF THE CODE FOR ACCESS TO MARYLAND CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORDS.

(4) THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE INFORMATION SYSTEM CENTRAL REPOSITORY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES SHALL PROVIDE THE REQUESTED INFORMATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE 27, §§ 742 THROUGH 755 OF THE CODE.”;

in lines 25, 27, and 32, strike “(4)”, “(5)”, and “(6)”, respectively, and substitute “(5)”, “(6)”, and “(7)”, respectively; in line 26, strike “BEVERAGE” and substitute “BEVERAGES”; and in line 30, strike “FEDERAL” and substitute “NATIONAL”.

On page 3, in lines 4 and 9, strike “(7)” and “(8)”, respectively, and substitute “(8)” and “(9)”, respectively; in line 2, after “MEMBERS,” insert “THE BOARD’S DESIGNEES.”; in the same line, strike “THE BOARD’S ATTORNEY.”; and in line 4, strike “BEVERAGE” and substitute “BEVERAGES”.